  AIC1594
2A STEP-DOWN PWM CONVERTER
Analog Integratio
� FEATURES    � GENERAL DESCRIPTION
z Operating Input Voltage From 4.5V to 30V
z 3.3V, 5V, 12V and Adjustable Output Version
z Adjustable Version Output Voltage Range,
1.25V to 30V ± 4% max Over Line and Load

                            AIC1594
 2
� ORDERING INFORMATION
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
S : SOP-8
E5: TO-252-5
P: Lead Free Commercial
OUTPUT VOLTAGE
 DEFAULT: Adj.
 33: 3.3V
 50: 5.0V
 12: 12.0V
ORDER NUMBER PIN CONFIGURATION AIC1594- XXXXXXX
AIC1594PE5
AIC1594-33PE5
AIC1594-50PE5
AIC1594-12PE5
TO-252-5
FRONT VIEW
1: IN
2. OUT
3. GND
4. FB
5. ON/OFF
1 2 3 4 5
AIC1594PS
AIC1594-33PS
AIC1594-50PS
AIC1594-12PS
SOP-8
FRONT VIEW
1: IN
2. OUT
3. FB
4. ON/OFF
5. GND
6. GND
7. GND
8. GND
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
Example: AIC1594-50PSTR
Æ 5.0V Output Version, in Lead Free SOP-8 Package & Taping & Reel
Packing Type
 AIC1594-33PE5TR
Æ 3.3V Output Version, in Lead Free TO-252-5 Package & Taping & Reel
Packing Type
� ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage 30V
FB, ON/OFF Pin Input Voltage -0.3V to +30V
Operating Temperature Range -40°C ~ 85°C
Storage Temperature Range –65°C ~ 150°C
Junction Temperature 125°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10s)  260°C
Thermal Resistance Junction to Case TO-252-5 12.5°C /W
 SOP-8 40°C /W
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient TO-252-5 100°C /W
(Assume no ambient airflow, no heatsink) SOP-8 160°C /W
Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the life of a device may be impaired.
                            AIC1594
 3
� TEST CIRCUIT
Refer to Typical Application Circuit.
� ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS  (TA=25°C, VIN=12V for the 3.3V, 5V and